
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 12th January, 2017

Place
Committee Rooms - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2016
b) Matters Arising

4. Improvement Board Report  (Pages 9 - 16)

Briefing Note of the Director for Children’s Services

5. Coventry Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report  (Pages 17 - 92)

Report of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

6. Coventry Safeguarding Children's Board Serious Case Review Update  
(Pages 93 - 96)

Report of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 97 - 100)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Work Programme  (Pages 101 - 108)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

9. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 4 January 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 12th January, 
2017  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, D Gannon, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw, M Lapsa, A Lucas, P Male, 
K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 8 December 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Members: Councillor K Maton
Councillor E Ruane 

Employees (by Directorate):
A Coles, People Directorate
J Essex, People Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar, C Miks and P Seaman 
S Hanson and R Potter

Public Business

40. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Kershaw declared an interest in Minute 44/16 below in that he had 
previously made decisions on the Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes 
Issue and he left the room while the item was discussed.

41. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th November, 2016, were approved. 

42. Improvement Board Report - 14th November, 2016 

Further to Minute 25/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 14th November, 2016, based on data 
from October, 2016.

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice and appended to the report 
was the Children’s Services Improvement Plan on a page 2016-17.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

 
At the request of the Scrutiny Board the regular report had been amended to 
highlight improvements since the last report. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Members, and officers on the Ofsted 
letter which summarised the monitoring visit to Children’s Services on 8th and 9th 
November, 2016 and had been published on 8th December, 2016. 

The Director of Children’s Services noted that the Department 
for Education (DfE) assess progress against the improvement journey whereas 
Ofsted look at improvements to outcomes for children in specific cases.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:
 Response to the letter and action plan 
 Making supervision reflective
 Concerns about lack of progress
 Training for chairs of child protection conferences
 Assurance about risk

The Scrutiny Board congratulated officers on recruitment reducing the reliance on 
agency staff.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted progress and request that the next 
update include the Improvement Board response to the Ofsted letter. 

43. Improving and Redesigning City Council Children's Residential Care 
Provision 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note and Report of the Executive 
Director for People which detailed different options for the reconfiguration of the 
City Council Children’s Residential Care Provision.

Children’s Internal Residential Care Redesign was one of eight projects which 
formed part of the Children’s Services Transformation Programme, and set out to 
improve the quality of children’s homes provided by the Council, whilst realising 
revenue benefits.  It was planned that the redesign of the service would reduce 
spend on external residential provision by creating additional internal capacity by 
utilising the existing resource tied up in the current provision. The proposal was to 
provide homes with additional capacity, higher levels of occupancy and improved 
quality of care that represent better value for money.

The Cabinet Member Report, appended to the briefing note recommended a 
period of stakeholder consultation to explore options for the reconfiguration of the 
service by providing 4 smaller homes for children to replace the existing provision 
at Gravel Hill and The Grange children’s homes.  The proposal was based on an 
identified need to create a more coherent, modern and suitable model of provision 
for the future care of Coventry’s children and young people who required a 
residential home while they were being looked after by the local authority.  

The Board were requested to consider the proposals as part of the stakeholder 
consultation.  At the suggestion of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

Page 4



– 3 –

People the Chair of the Scrutiny Board had invited the Westwood Ward 
Councillors who would be affected by the proposals.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Members and officers on the following:
 The potential challenges and opposition to changes
 The importance of communication with ward councillors and residents
 Short term placements for assessment of needs
 Less children’s homes and more homes for children with opportunities to 

prepare children for adult life and responsibility
 Corporate Parent responsibilities
 Finances
 Voice of the Children and Consultation input from Voices of Care and Care 

Leavers

The Scrutiny Board welcomed the discussion about smaller homes for children in 
Coventry. 

RESOLVED that 
1) the Scrutiny Board support Option 1, the recommended proposal and 

request that the following be involved in the process:
• local Councillors
• local residents 
• Voices of Care 
• Care Leavers

2) Scrutiny Board contributions be included in the report for 
consideration by Cabinet following the consultation and a Briefing to 
be sent to the Cabinet Member

44. Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes - Public Consultation 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note and Report of the Executive 
Director for People which provided information on proposed changes to the 
Education Travel Assistance Policy.

The report recognised that Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for 
travel assistance for eligible children and young people. However, it currently over-
provided traditional forms of transport for children and young people compared to 
statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities.  As a 
consequence, some children and young people were missing out on the 
opportunity to develop independent travel skills.  Independent travel skills gained 
in adolescence can be taken forward into adult life.  Also there was significant 
forecast overspend on the Council’s Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 
quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend against a £3.1m budget).  Current policies and 
practice were not aligned with national statutory duties. 

The Cabinet Member report appended to the briefing note recommended a public 
consultation on a revised travel assistance policy (for school aged children and 
young people aged 5-16 years old) and an amendment to the existing post 16 
travel assistance policy that included the levying of a travel assistance charge for 
post-16 travel with exemption for low-income families.  At his meeting on the 10th 
November 2016 (minute 3/16 refers), the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

Page 5



– 4 –

approved a public consultation from 21st November 2016 to 13th January 2017, 
leading to a report back to the Cabinet on 7th March 2017, on the following:
a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which 
aligned the statutory walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and had a 
stronger focus on the Council’s travel assistance on public transport and 
innovative travel options aimed at reducing dependence on minibus and taxi 
options as appropriate.

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully 
reflected current statutory requirements.  This policy included a contributory 
charge towards the cost of travel assistance for all post-16 students whose 
families did not meet the criteria for low income household concessions.

The Scrutiny Board were recommended to consider the proposals and feedback in 
response to the consultation. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:
 The number of young people potentially affected and if they have been 

contacted
 Enhanced resource provision
 Reassuring those not affected
 Cost of providing what is statutory requirement 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board agreed the recommendations and 
requested that 

1. Officers directly contact parents and carers affected as a matter of 
urgency

2. The cost of providing only what was statutorily required be shared 
with the Board

45. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board and that there were a number of items 
outstanding.

RESOLVED that the officers with Outstanding Items be contacted.

46. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and requested that the Cabinet 
Reports referred to in minute 43/16 and 44/16 above be shared with the Scrutiny 
Board for information in the new year.  Officers to investigate Member visits to 
residential homes.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member reports be circulated to the Scrutiny 
Board and officers investigate member visits to residential childrens homes.

47. Any Other Business 

Page 6



– 5 –

Congratulations to the Horizon Team
The Scrutiny Board would like to send their congratulations to the Horizon Team 
for winning a silver award at the National Award Ceremony

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:          Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)               12th January 2017 

Subject:  Progress on Children’s Services Improvement Plan in response to Ofsted Single  
                Inspection and the Review of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with the 

Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 14 December 2016. The report is based on data from November 2016, unless 
stated otherwise. The next Improvement Board will be held on 25th January 2017. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the outcome of the Ofsted Monitoring visit and actions going forward
2) Note the initial feedback from the DfE Review 
3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services and the review of the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), published in March 2014, judged services and the 
LSCB to be inadequate. The Ofsted report identified a number of priority actions and areas 
for improvement.  In response to the Ofsted report, a Children’s Services Improvement 
Board was established and an Improvement Plan published. The Improvement Plan has 
been refreshed to take account of the priorities and focus for 2016/17. A one page summary 
of the improvement Plan is attached in Appendix 1.

3.2 An experienced Improvement consultant and retired Her Majesty Inspector (HMI), chairs 
the Children’s Services Improvement Board.  The Board includes elected Members, Council 
representatives and representatives from partner agencies in the City as well as a 
representative from the Department for Education. Progress is reported to the Improvement 
Board every six weeks.

3.3 An Ofsted Monitoring Visit was undertaken on 8th and 9th November 2016, the focus of the 
visit was on practice within the ‘help and protection’ judgement with Ofsted doing a deep 
dive analysis (case tracking) in to six cases selected by Ofsted and one good example case 
selected by the service. The visit also included a visit to MASH/RAS.  The letter on the 
outcome of the monitoring visit was published on 8th December 2016, to see contents of 
the letter please click here.

3.4 The Department for Education issued an Improvement Notice on 30th June 2014. The 
Improvement notice is reviewed every six months. The two year review was held on 30th 
November 2016 and focused on quality of practice; the effectiveness of the children’s 
services system and partnership working. The formal feedback letter from the Minister on 
the outcomes of the review is expected early January 2017. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/coventry/052_Monitoring%20visit%20of%20LA%20children%27s%20services%20as%20pdf.pdf


2

3.5 The Council, alongside partner organisations continue a relentless focus on securing 
improvements in services for children, young people and families to ensure they are 
safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes.

4 The Outcomes of the Ofsted Monitoring visit
4.1 The Children’s Services Improvement Board on 14 December 2016 considered the 

outcomes of the Ofsted letter and discussed the initial feedback from the DfE visit.  Progress 
against the Improvement Plan will be reported at the next Childrens Services Improvement 
Board on 25 January and Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board in February 
2017.

4.2 The two day monitoring visit included seven cases tracked 
[...]
ervice to ensure managers understand the 

feedback and messaging and the actions they need to take was held on 14 
December 2016

 A review of initial contact service following its recent introduction will be completed

Page 10



3

 Work with threshold decision makers to ensure contacts diverted to CAF are 
appropriate 

 Met with Police colleagues to discuss the partnership issues identified during the 
visit

 Reviewed working practices in relation to domestic abuse perpetrators
 Established further training for additional cohorts of managers on auditing for impact
 Commissioned further training on assessments, risk analysis and outcome based 

planning
 Assurance activity in response to risk management
 Established a rapid programme of development for conference chairs

5 Next Steps    
5.1 The feedback confirmed what the service already knew and what the service need to do 

moving forward.  Although it was only a small sample by Ofsted, this external feedback has 
helped to identify the areas the service need to target as the service move to a relentless 
focus on improvement. 

5.2 The Managers Workshop held on 14 December has helped to identify the actions Children’s 
Services needs to take, the actions will be incorporated into an action plan to respond to 
the areas for further development.  The Action Plan will be shared with Improvement Board 
members and the DfE.

5.3 The Executive Director of People and Director of Children’s Services will be meeting with 
Ofsted in the New Year to discuss next steps and moving forward.  

6 The initial feedback from the DfE Review
6.1 The DfE visit included three Focus groups with staff; managers and partners. The initial 

feedback from the focus groups was very positive and there was evidence of progress and 
recognition that the service have moved on, particularly in the area of compliance.  Support 
and work with partners is strong, with a committed political leadership and new Childrens 
Services leadership in 
[...]
ing 44.3% 55.5%

There has been an increase in the percentage of relevant and former care leavers in suitable accommodation, 
as well as in the percentage of the same cohort in education, employment or training.

Missing Children Oct 2016 Nov 2016
% RHIs completed 47.7% 50.7%

% of completed RHIs within timescale 90.4% 76.5%

The proportion of RHIs completed improved in November to 50.7%, though the proportion of RHIs completed 
within timescale fell to 76.5%.  YTD figures are an improvement on figures for 2015/16.

Caseloads

The number of open cases at month-end dropped to 3,031; bringing the figure close to the target of 3,000 and 
representing the lowest figure in the last 12 months.  Caseloads have naturally decreased, to approximately 19 
within Neighbourhood teams, though the RAS caseload has risen to 19, having sat at 15 the previous month. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note
To: Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board (2)

Subject: Coventry Safeguarding Children’s 
Board Annual Report

Date: 12 January 2017

From: 
David Peplow, Independent Chair of 
Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Board
Lizzie Edwards, Safeguarding Boards 
Combined Business Manager
Eira Hale, Safeguarding Boards Quality 
Assurance Manager

1. Purpose
To present the Coventry Safeguarding Board (CSCB) Annual Report 2015/16 to the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board. A full copy of the report is attached as 
an appendix.

2. Recommendations
The Scrutiny Board are asked to:

1. Note the attached annual report, the progress made and the areas for future 
development.

2. Provide comment, as appropriate, to the Health and Well-Being Board and CSCB as 
to how Scrutiny Board 2 considers the annual reports could be improved in the future.

3. Background
The production of an annual report is a statutory requirement under the Children Act.  The 
latest CSCB Annual Report covers the period from September 2015 to September 2016. 
The report outlines the achievements and challenges of CSCB and assesses progress on 
outcomes for children and young people in respect of safeguarding. It evaluates the impact 
of Coventry’s safeguarding services on outcomes for children and shows how the work of 
the Board has contributed to improving outcomes. It details the Board’s progress in 
implementing its priorities. The report will also be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the 6th February 2017.

Since September 2016, CSCB has a new Independent Chair, David Peplow. The Board are 
now reviewing their priorities. A mid-year report will be published in April 2017 to summarise 
progress since September and set out a new direction for the Board for 2017/18.

Telephone and E-mail Contact

Tel: 02476832568

Email: SafeguardingChildrenAndAdults@coventry.gov.uk

Appendices
Appendix 1: CSCB Annual Report

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

http://www.freepik.com/index.php?goto=27&url_download=aHR0cDovL3d3dy5mbGF0aWNvbi5jb20vZnJlZS1pY29uL3Bob25lLXN5bWJvbC1vZi1hbi1hdXJpY3VsYXItaW5zaWRlLWEtY2lyY2xlXzM0MDY3&opciondownload=318&id=aHR0cDovL3d3dy5mbGF0aWNvbi5jb20vZnJlZS1pY29uL3Bob25lLXN5bWJvbC1vZi1hbi1hdXJpY3VsYXItaW5zaWRlLWEtY2lyY2xlXzM0MDY3&fileid=737422
mailto:SafeguardingChildrenAndAdults@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
September 2015 to September 2016

P
age 19



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

2 | Annual Report September 2015 - September 2016 

Foreword
This year has, once again, seen good partnership 
working across the Coventry Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) to improve the safeguarding  
of children in Coventry.  
 
Members have contributed resources, time, the use of their premises and 
their expertise and commitment to move things forward. The drive to enlist 
GPs more fully in the work of safeguarding has started to bear fruit, with 
improvements in their participation in processes and multi-agency meetings. 
Joint w
[...]
and Accountability 55
 Board structure and membership  56

 Budget     58

Conclusion     59

Appendices      61

 Appendix 1: Multi-agency    62 
training statistics 

 Appendix 2: Coventry LSCB Board    70 
membership and attendance 

Table of Figures
1:   Open CAFs by lead agency   10

2:  Numbers of children on a child protection plan 10

3:  Children on a child protection plan   11 
by age and category of abuse   

4:  Numbers and rate of looked after children 12

5:  Giving every child the best start in life  14

6:  School readiness    15

7:  Number of missing children and episodes 15

8:  First time entrants to the criminal   16 
justice system 

9:  Proven re-offending rates   16

10: Hospital admissions as a result of    17 
self harm (10 - 24 years) 

Contents

CO
N

TEN
TS

Use this button to return to the contents page

P
age 21



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

4 | Annual Report September 2015 - September 2016 

Introduction
IN

TRO
D

U
CTIO

N

P
age 22



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

5 | Annual Report September 2015 - September 2016 

This report outlines the achievements and challenges of Coventry LSCB from 
September 2015 to September 2016. It evaluates the impact of Coventry’s 
services on outcomes for children and shows how the work of the Board 
has contributed to improving outcomes. It details the Board’s progress in 
implementing its current priorities.

The objectives of an LSCB are clearly set out within Section 14 of the  
Children Act 2004:

a) To coordinate what is done by each person or body represented on the 
Board for the purposes of safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children in the area; and

b) To ensure the effectiveness of what is done by each such person or body 
for those purposes.

In order to fulfil its statutory functions under Regulation 5 of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Boards Regulations 2006 as a minimum an LSCB 
should:

• assess the effectiveness of the help being provided to c
[...]
Review Coordinator

Subject: Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Board Serious Case Review Update

1. Purpose
The purpose of this note is to advise Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
(2) of the progress made in relation to learning arising from five published and one 
unpublished Serious Case Reviews (SCR) undertaken by Coventry Safeguarding 
Children Board (CSCB) between March 2015 and July 2016.

2. Current position
A serious case review (SCR) takes place after a child dies or is seriously injured and 
abuse or neglect is thought to be involved. The primary aim of a SCR is to help 
agencies learn lessons from these events, and to use this experience to improve 
practice.

SCRs in Coventry are overseen by the SCR subgroup of CSCB. The SCR sub-group 
includes membership from social care, police, health, education and probation. The 
subgroup considers possible cases that may meet the criteria for an SCR and, if 
appropriate initiates an SCR when the Independent Chair of the Board agrees the 
criteria is met. The sub-group also oversees progress against action plans arising from 
SCRs, which are reported to the LSCB. This process enables the LSCB to fulfil its 
responsibility for monitoring progress, and to be assured that these recommendations 
have been delivered in practice.

Attached is a report highlighting how the Board have been addressing key themes 
arising from Serious Case Reviews 

3. Recommendations
The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to provide 
any additional comment to the Independent Chair of CSCB and Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services about progress made.

Appendices

Appendix 1- Serious Case Review Report

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



SB2: CSCB SCR Update
2

Appendix 1

1. Introduction
This report details the progress made in implementing recommendations arising from five 
Serious Case Reviews (SCRs) completed and published between March 2015 and July 
2016, and a further review completed in June this 
[...]
hey are published. To also include Wisteria 
Lodge investigation.

Cat Parker/Hardeep Walker
Cllr Ruane/Janet Mokades

Commissioned Services Members requested further information about commissioned 
services and how contracts are awarded and monitored, 
including Barnardo’s. 

John Gregg/Sally Giles
Cllr Ruane

CAMHS A follow up and progress report on work done with SB5 last 
year, especially in terms of prescription drug use. Also a task 
and finish group to investigate why there significantly high 
number of referrals through CAMHS on the ASD pathway.

Jacqueline Barnes

Short Breaks Review To look in more detail at the provision of short breaks for 
disabled children

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

School based police 
panels

A report on how the police are supporting improving behaviour 
in schools and tackling anti-social behaviour in partnership

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

SCR – Child F The Board will consider recommendations from a serious case 
review.

OfSted
Corporate Parenting Looking at the Council’s Corporate parenting requirements and John Gregg

P
age 107



8

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

how the Council is meeting them. To cover in the first meeting 
of the municipal year.

P
age 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Improvement Board Report
	5 Coventry Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report
	Appendix - Annual Report

	6 Coventry Safeguarding Children's Board Serious Case Review Update
	7 Outstanding Issues
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 12 January 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Member :

Councillor K Maton
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman

Employees (by Directorate):
L Edwards, People Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
E Hale, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
H Walker, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor P Male  
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

48. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

49. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2016 were approved.

50. Improvement Board Report 

Further to Minute 42/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 14th December, 2016, based on data 
from November, 2016.



– 2 –

The progress report included information on the Ofsted monitoring visit and the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice Review.  Appended to the 
report was the Improvement Plan on a page and the Performance Overview.
 
The Scrutiny Board were introduced to Claire Burgess the DfE Social Care Advisor 
for Coventry.

Officers reported on progress and provided reassurance following the recent visits.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:
 Concerns about progress
 Reducing and managing risk
 Manager training
 Workforce stability
 Performance management 

The Scrutiny Board raised concerns about the need to make improvements to 
progress more quickly and improvements to the quality of practice. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board  
1) The outcome of the Ofsted monitoring visit and the initial feedback 

from the DfE Review Recommendations be noted
2) The DfE feedback be circulated to the Board when it is available
3) The New Audit Framework be considered by the Board and Neil Mac 

Donald the new Strategic Lead for Quality Assurance and 
Performance be invited

51. Coventry Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 

The Scrutiny Board considered the Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (CSCB).  The production of an annual report was a statutory 
requirement under the Children Act and this report covered the period from 
September 2015 to September 2016.  The report outlined the achievements and 
challenges of CSCB and assessed progress on outcomes for children and young 
people in respect of safeguarding.  It evaluated the impact of Coventry’s 
safeguarding services on outcomes for children and showed how the work of the 
Board had contributed to improving outcomes.  It detailed the Board’s progress in 
implementing its priorities.  The report was also due to be presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in February 2017.

The Board welcomed the new Independent Chair of the CSCB, David Peplow and 
also Ian Green who attended on behalf of the Police, other partners had been 
invited but were unable to attend due to other commitments.  The Safeguarding 
Board noted that they were in the process of reviewing their priorities and a mid-
year report would be published in April 2017 to summarise progress since 
September and set out a new direction for the Board for 2017/18.

The Board thanked the previous Chair, Janet Mokades for her work on the CSCB 
which was covered by the report.

The Board discussed: 
 Statistics



– 3 –

 Detail about schools reporting when children go missing
 Mental health services especially in schools, the transition from children to 

adult services and vulnerability to Child Sexual Exploitation
 Encouraging improvements that had been achieved to educational 

attainment and attendance
 Joint working between children and adults safeguarding boards
 Complex language used in the report regarding outcomes of crime

David Peplow agreed that the Safeguarding Board would discuss mental health 
services with partners.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requested

1) Information about what is included in the ‘other’ category on a number 
of the charts.

2) the Peer Review be circulated to the Board when it is available 
3) the CSCB to come back with the interim report and priorities early 

next municipal year 

52. Coventry Safeguarding Children's Board Serious Case Review Update 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Coventry Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (CSCB) which reported on progress made in relation to five 
published and one unpublished Serious Case Review (SCR)’s undertaken 
between March 2015 and July 2016.

Serious Case Reviews take place after a child dies or is seriously injured and 
abuse or neglect is thought to be involved.  The primary aim of a SCR is to help 
agencies learn lessons from these events, and to use this experience to improve 
practice.  The CSCB also oversee progress against action plans arising from 
SCR’s.  The progress on the following themes was included in the briefing note:

 Multiagency training
 Information sharing 
 Co-sleeping
 Holding vulnerable families meeting at GP practices
 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)
 Hard to engage families

The Scrutiny Board discussed: 
 The process of reviewing recommendations
 Communicating messages 
 Work with vulnerable families
 Supporting pregnant women to be healthy
 Co-sleeping messages 
 Positive outcomes when messages are communicated together e.g. in a 

baby box

The Scrutiny Board noted that a lot of progress had been made on the various 
themes.  The Chair noted that although it was not a statutory requirement for 
SCRs to be considered at Scrutiny, in the interests of helping to achieve better 



– 4 –

outcomes for children, the good working relationship between the Boards was 
positive.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board
1) Noted that a lot of progress has been made
2) Write to the chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding 

investigating the possibility of Coventry providing baby boxes

53. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

54. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

55. Any Other Business 

SEVA School

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requested information about actions 
following Seva School Ofsted report

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)


